ORBAY
COUNCIL ""'
Wednesday, 30 September 2015

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 8 October 2015

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
K Torquay, TO1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Manning _ _
_ Councillor King
Councillor Stocks

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207026
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)




(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Shoals
Cafe on the Lido, Berry Head Road, Brixham TQ5 9AH

To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of
Shoals Cafe on the Lido, Berry Head Road, Brixham TQ5 9AH.

An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect
of McDonalds Restaurant, Yalberton Road, Paignton TQ4 7PE
To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in
respect of McDonalds Restaurant, Yalberton Road, Paignton TQ4
7PE

(2)

(Pages 3 - 16)

(Pages 17 - 32)



Agenda ltem 5

ORBAY
COUNCIL ity

Briefing Report Public Agenda Item: Yes

No:

Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in
respect of Shoals Cafe on the Lido, Berry Head Road, Brixham
TQ5 9AH

Wards Affected: Berry Head with Furzeham

To: Licensing Sub Committee 8" October 2015
Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208293

Y8 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed above,
for a new Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.2The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Public
nuisance” “Public Safety” and “The Protection of Children from Harm”.

1.4  The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues
arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed
that a hearing is not necessary. A decision must be made, having considered the
Representations, either:-

(a) to grant the licence subject to
() such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating
Schedule modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the
licence;

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or
different activities).

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor;
(d) to reject the application.

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Applicant and Interested Parties following the

Page 3



2.1

2.2

1.3

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

determination of the matter.
Introduction

An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises
Licence to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of
the relevant pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.

A brief description of the application, as follows:

The Supply of Alcohol, on the Premises, from 11:00 until 23:00 seven days a
week.

To be open to the public from 08:00 until 23:30 seven days a week.

A copy of the plan of the Premises is shown as Appendix 2.

The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the
administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence,
as a Relevant Representations have been received. The Licensing Authority is
also satisfied that the Representations have been received within the
appropriate time scale, have not been subsequently withdrawn and are not
vexatious or frivolous.

We have received 2 Representations from Members of the Public in relation to
the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Public nuisance” “Public Safety” and
“The Protection of Children from Harm”.

These are shown as Appendix 3.

There have been no additional Representations received from any other
Interested Party or any Responsible Authority.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 18(3)
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

A
[...]
e of persona! alcohol from others.
Shoalstone was previously an alcohol free zone like the town centre; den't understand why this has changed.

» Discarded emply bottles around the pool area and on the grass In the picnic area, shelters and rocks. This Is
a health and safety hazard to all users of the pool and surrounding area.” An accident waiting to happen”
Unsecure councdl bins with bottles averflowing from the restaurant usage
Rowdy behaviour within the picnfc ares and also around the pool {Lifeguards seem to have no control or
interest) caused by alcohol cansumption

+  Excessive nolse from the terrace area of shoals at all times of day and evening. You also feel that you zre
being constantly watched when in the pool area

» Underage drinking within the picnic and surrounding areas, (i believe that the alcohol bas been brought with
them. But If young people see sduits drinking in this area they will believe that is okay to do this.

* Most patrons of the restaurant drive to the venue. | do believe that they are driving away under the
influence due to location,

Overall what was once an unspoilt and pleasant place for the peaple and visitors to Torbay to use has now become
another place ta drink, cause noise and set bad examples to other young peaple.

1 question ifan alcoho! licence Is veally necessary for an outside Lide and picnic area. There are many other choices
for people to attend either the Berry Head Hotel or the next cove aleng to eat fine food and drink alcohol.
Shoalstone was always a nlce place that families could go without the risk of watching young people and adults’ alike
displaying unsociable behaviour caused by alcoho!.

Therefore these are my objections for Shoals to be grented another licence.

{31

Page 16



Agenda Item 6

QRBAY _
ey

Briefing Report Public Agenda Item: Yes
No:
Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a Premises

Licence in respect of McDonalds Restaurant, Yalberton Road,
Paignton TQ4 7PE

Wards Affected: Blatchcombe

To: Licensing Sub- on: 8™ October 2015
Committee

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208025
Y8 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder”, “The Prevention of Public Nuisance” and “Public Safety”.

1.4  The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the
issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have
agreed that a hearing is not necessary. Having regard to the Representations
and issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These are either:-

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or
(b) reject the application in whole or in part.

For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices

required to be served on the Applicant and Interested Parties at the
determination of the matter.

Page 17



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 34 of the Act for a Variation to a
Premises Licence. Details of the application are shown in Appendix 1. Only the
relevant pages of the application are shown.

A brief description of the proposed Variation is as follows:-

To increase the hours of Late Night Refreshment from midnight until 05.00 seven
days a week. The premises is presently licensed for Late Night Refreshment
from 23.00 until midnight seven days a week.

To allow the premises to be open to the public 24 hours a day seven days a
week. The premises is currently open fr
[...]
License application:-

PLOTOD7

MeDonalds

Yalberton Road

Paignton

Extensfon of opening hours Meonday to Sunday

Ciosing date for representafions to be made: 17 September 2015

| write to object strongly to this planning application as a resident living directly opposite at
, on the grounds of:~
s The Prevention of Public Nuisance
« The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
¢ Public Safety

Wy objections relate to:-

¢ Considerably increased noise pollution during night fime hours

« Increased noiss from restaurant activity {airconditioning units, refrigerated lorries
etc)

& Noise from increased tratfic lavels

« Noise caused by antisocial behaviour e.g. "boy racers’ which is more prevalent at
night time. MeDonalds is a magnet for this kind of behaviour

« Increassd light pollution

« Raised air pollution levels over an extendad period

» 3Smell {there are occasions when there is a discemible smell coming from
ventilation outlets)

¢ Increased fittering which is already a persistent problem in the vicinly of the
McDonalds Restaurant

I have lived at this address for about 47 years. When my husband and ! first moved here,
when the house was buill, the area was very undeveloped and tranquil, with a completely
rural autlook. Quer the years there has been considerable development which has
transformed the area in good and bad ways, Noise, light pollution, litter, increased eir
poliution have been the negative changes.

When my husband was alive he complained about some of these problems e.g he would .
walk over ta speak to the manager of McDonalds when there were particular problems with

et 2

Page 30



noise, smells, and littering. On one occasion he coliected targe bagful of McDonalds litter
and took this to the restaurant for them to dispose of. He also on oecasions complained to
the pofice about the nolse from 'boy racers' rewving their car engines and deliberately
backfiring their exhausts. This is still a problem which the police are unable to conkrol
effactively.

| have over the years tolerated and accepled these developmenis, but this curent
application is a final straw and | wish to voice my objection.

The problems highlighted above affect me now. If the propesed extension to opening hours
is permitted partially or fully it would have a serious impact on my quality of life which | find
unacceptable.

1 trust you wifl give this objection your fullest consideration

Youwrs sincerely

ot

Page 31



P e————

TTORBAY COUNTIL l :

S ,f___jiSE“f‘_'ZQ'_’tﬁ_____m\

B "601-e1MUNITY'?iﬁ.r"—ﬁ‘?‘?"i‘

K = YagmTion of Fouses hiegoes MeDonlards. /FaienTons
. nf»:‘i‘;?'jk. R

o mied Ao apgpece Pho abole clow 7> Lhe
%'9 A{DAD sn _@_@Z{,_m,

ao-L%dj_, %Evmﬁ/?e!&/ta/a(r_ /‘@‘J‘?"ﬂ.&/ et
bl fenco T _Dtem  CAerd. | THe 002 Bt ?ﬁ‘:"sf,%_'c__.
e

N ,g;,,ma.g;aé__éjp_ia__m‘,‘@gﬁ Gl e cronc, . alae Zo. .

ﬁé;éf__éﬁ-_f_"%._._.m.a&zu;_x -3 @fzécwy &Z%‘!M  AaBes o & do By

s _ffiom Tailligh of Lonvies. awcd _cogec buing.
el tecd. .

—

e e B e B .
 Dainton Shrbage ofe no7 oppetats. odet righd

o oo STodonadole, 58y 4 e Lo amet  LLes bars

Kiu-néw.ej.:’z e LI EHE  Neder  Pames oo, 5—3‘.-_7,0.{3745;4?1 . é}___aé«jé?‘ -
ble pous . tade . miloct To. e _Lack 3 APV IV PP,

/Zl_arfef;é-f d’t—rj ‘/Z::lo, ,.%:{'étmz_é&d?/fds.za@ﬁ,, /Lgéé-c-ﬂa/a.m;?{_@(
7o i Lrxeecsis Sele.

T L Hhs  lionon A Gides (L go aheass

.LL.-/‘E--_.M.LC _f‘bvr_\- - A WO Y Hc./‘a-:,:mdt......pufl‘zz_____céaa&_w -
= S R . LR V-

_._..% . At AE it e
— /ézg..f _ak.._.cé_{’_,z,_,,,,,

I i e

Page 32



	Agenda
	5 An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Shoals Cafe on the Lido, Berry Head Road, Brixham TQ5 9AH
	08102015 Shoals Cafe on the Lido (new) App 1.pdf
	08102015 Shoals Cafe on the Lido (new) App 2.pdf
	08102015 Shoals Cafe on the Lido (new) App 3.pdf

	6 An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of  McDonalds Restaurant, Yalberton Road, Paignton TQ4 7PE
	08102015 McDonalds Paignton (Var) App 1.pdf
	08102015 McDonalds Paignton (Var) App 2.pdf
	081

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

8 October 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Manning, Stocks and Tolchard 
 
 

 
25. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Manning was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

26. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Tolchard instead of Councillor King. 
 

27. An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Shoals Cafe on the Lido, 
Berry Head Road, Brixham TQ5 9AH  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of Shoals Cafe on the Lido, Berry Head Road, Brixham. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

A letter of Representation 
objecting to the application on 
the grounds of the Licensing 
Objectives ‘Public Safety’ and 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

26 August 2015 

Member of the 
Public 

A letter of Representation 
objecting to the application on 
the grounds of the Licensing 
Objectives ‘Public Safety’, ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’ 
and ‘The Protection of Children 
from Harm’. 

14 September 2015 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant The Applicant outlined the application, addressed the issues 
raised in the letters of representation and responded to 
Members questions. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 8 October 2015 
 

 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Shoals Cafe on the Lido, 
Berry Head Road, Brixham be granted as applied for. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the oral and written Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the licence having been satisfied that the submissions by  the 
Applicant in their operating schedule and in their oral Representation at the 
hearing, that this application would not undermine any of  the Licensing 
Objectives. 
 
In reaching this decision, Members were reassured that a number of the issues 
raised by the Interested Parties were not attributable to these premises and on the 
written evidence submitted by the Applicant  from Sergeant Kayliss of Devon and 
Cornwall Constabulary, that the last crime reported in the area to which the 
Premises are located occurred before these Premises were open.. 
 
Members noted that there were no Representations from any of the Responsible 
Authorities and that the Premises had been operating under Temporary Event 
Notices prior to this application, with no complaint. 
 
Should issues arise as a result of this grant, then a Review of the premises can be 
sought. 
 

28. An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of  
McDonalds Restaurant, Yalberton Road, Paignton TQ4 7PE  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of McDonalds Restaurant, Yalberton Road, Paignton. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

A letter of representation 
objecting to the application on 
the grounds of the Licensing 
Objectives ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’, ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘Public Safety’. 

12 September 2015 

Member of the 
Public 

A letter of representation 
objecting to the application on 
the grounds of the Licensing 
Objective ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 

12 September 2015 

 
Oral Representations received from: 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 8 October 2015 
 

 

 

Name Details 

The Applicant’s 
Representative 

The Applicant’s Representative outlined the application, as 
set out in the submitted documents and responded to 
Members questions. 

Amember of 
the public 

A member of the public outlined his objection to the 
application and responded to Members questions. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of McDonalds 
Restaurant, Yalberton Road, Paignton be granted as applied for, subject to the 
following additional condition: 
 
That the Premises Licence Holder shall take all reasonable steps to engage with 
the delivery company to find a product or an approved measure which  will limit  
noise disturbance to nearby residents when deliveries take place at the Premises.. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the oral and written Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the licence but with some reservation, as  it appeared to them 
that the restrictive condition in respect of deliveries was not being adhered to and 
from the oral Representation of the Interested Party present, this appeared to be 
the main cause for concern  
 
In respect of the application itself, Members were reassured that having explored 
this concern with both parties during the hearing, that set out in the written 
Representations and being satisfied that not all concerns were attributable to 
these Premises, that the granting of this application would not seek to undermine 
the Licensing Objectives.  
 
Members were also reassured that by the 24 hour opening times of the premises, 
members of the public would enter the premises and in turn, would reduce the 
noise in the car park area.   
 
Members noted that there were no Representations from any of the Responsible 
Authorities and from the oral submission given by the Applicant’s representative 
who read from correspondence between Devon and Cornwall Constabulary and 
the Applicant, they had no issues of concern regarding these Premises.  
 
In respect of the litter, Members noted from the written and oral Representations 
that this issue has been addressed and continues to be monitored by the 
Applicant. 
 
Should issues arise as a result of this grant, then a Review of the Premises 
Licence can be sought by the Interested Parties. 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


